K

.“‘

46//.1)&"/

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

FOR

BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED

——

(T

COMPANIES HOUSE

|

i)

WEDNESDAY



BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00321822)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Page
Company Information 1
Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements . 4



BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

DIRECTORS: P W Minter
Mrs A Minter
A W Minter
D Minter

SECRETARY: P W Minter

REGISTERED OFFICE: "Brickfields"
Bulmer
SUDBURY
Suffolk
CO10 7EF

REGISTERED NUMBER: 00321822 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Richard Sexton & Co
Chartered Accountants
St Margarets
3 Manor Road
Colchester
Essex
CO3 3LU

Page 1



BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00321822)

BALANCE SHEET
31 MARCH 2018
2018 2017
Notes £ £ £ £

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 4 768,774 763,633
CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 5 187,970 150,244
Debtors 6 163,977 138,246
Cash at bank 97,539 67,742

449,486 356,232
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 7 229,323 218,120
NET CURRENT ASSETS 220,163 138,112
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 988,937 901,745
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year 8 (151,401) (199,146)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES (26,155) (26,155)
NET ASSETS 811,381 676,444
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 2,996 2,996
Retained earnings 808,385 673,448
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 811,381 676,444

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended
31 March 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies
Act 2006 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections
394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial
statements, so far as applicable to the company.

. The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2 continued...



BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00321822)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 MARCH 2018

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the pfovisions of Part 15 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Secfjon 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial staternenys were approved by the Board of Directors on 7 December 2018 and were signed on its behalf

RICK/& TILE CO. LTD.

P W Minter - Director DIRECTOR

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED (REGISTERED .NUMBER: 00321822)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Bulmer Brick and Tile Company Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and
Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company
Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities"
of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of
Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost
convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below and
have remained unchanged from the previous year, and also have been consistently applied within the same
accounts.

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates,
value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful
life.

Freehold property - not provided
Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance
Stocks

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance
for obsolete and slow moving items.

Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out method and includes all purchase, transport, and handling costs in
bringing stocks to their present location and condition.

Taxation
Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to
the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance

sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from
those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that
have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the
timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they
will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension

scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Page 4 : continued...



BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00321822)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS
The average number of employees during the year was 28 (2017 - 25).

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Freehold Plant and
property machinery Totals
£ £ £

COST OR VALUATION
At 1 April 2017 750,009 219,510 969,519
Additions 5,492 4,074 9,566
At 31 March 2018 755,501 223,584 979,085
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2017 - 205,886 205,886
Charge for year - 4,425 4,425
At 31 March 2018 - 210,311 210,311
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2018 - 755,501 13,273 768,774
At 31 March 2017 . 750,009 13,624 763,633

The freehold land and property are not depreciated on the grounds that, based upon an annual review for
impairment, the depreciation charge and accumulated depreciation would be immaterial.
Freehold property used for investment purposes are stated at their independent valuation.

Cost or valuation at 31 March 2018 is represented by:

Freehold Plant and
property machinery Totals
£ £ £
Valuation in 2015 100,000 - 100,000
Valuation in 2016 10,000 - 10,000
Valuation in 2017 15,000 - 15,000
Cost 630,501 223,584 854,085
755,501 223,584 979,085
STOCKS
2018 2017
£ £
Brickyard stock 181,488 136,348
Farm valuation 6,482 13,896
187,970 150,244

Page 5 continued...



R]

10.

BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 00321822)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
Trade debtors

Other debtors
Prepayments and accrued income

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafts
Hire purchase contracts

Trade creditors

Social security and other taxes
Other creditors

Accrued expenses

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE
YEAR

Bank loans - 1-2 years
Bank loans - 2-5 years

SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

Bank loans

Bank borrowings are secured by a legal charge over the freehold property at Brickfields, Bulmer, and over the

property known as Corner Cottage, Bulmer.

ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

2018
£
134,925
16,015
13,037

163,977

2018
49,000

96,623
44,194

4,397
35,109

229,323

2018
£

53,500

97,901

151,401

2018
£
200,401

The company is controlled by Peter Minter who owns 74% of the issued share capital.

Page 6

2017
£
114,382
1,529
22,335

138,246

2017

49,000

475
98,668
28,836
12,836
28,305

218,120

2017

53,500
145,646

199,146

2017
£
248,146




