UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

FOR

BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED

A07

A7L3ZM15 407 19/12/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

	Page
Company Information	. 1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

BULMER BRICK AND TILE COMPANY LIMITED

<u>COMPANY INFORMATION</u> <u>FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018</u>

DIRECTORS: P W Minter

Mrs A Minter A W Minter D Minter

SECRETARY: P W Minter

REGISTERED OFFICE: "Brickfields"

Bulmer SUDBURY Suffolk CO10 7EF

REGISTERED NUMBER: 00321822 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Richard Sexton & Co

Chartered Accountants

St Margarets 3 Manor Road Colchester Essex CO3 3LU

BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2018

		2018		2017	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					= (0 (00
Tangible assets	4		768,774		763,633
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks	5	187,970		150,244	
Debtors	6	163,977		138,246	
Cash at bank		97,539		67,742	
		449,486		356,232	
CREDITORS		442,460		330,232	
Amounts falling due within one year	7	229,323		218,120	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			220,163		138,112
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			988,937		901,745
CREDITORS Amounts falling due after more than one year	8		(151,401)		(199,146)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(26,155)		(26,155)
NET ASSETS			811,381		676,444
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			2,996		2,996
Retained earnings			808,385		673,448
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			811,381		676,444

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 MARCH 2018

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 7 December 2018 and were signed on its behalf

by:

PER PRO

BULME/////RICK/& TILE CO. LTD.

P W Minter - Director

DIRECTOR

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Bulmer Brick and Tile Company Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below and have remained unchanged from the previous year, and also have been consistently applied within the same accounts.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life

Freehold property

not provided

Plant and machinery

25% on reducing balance

Stocks

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out method and includes all purchase, transport, and handling costs in bringing stocks to their present location and condition.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 28 (2017 - 25).

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

•	Freehold property £	Plant and machinery £	Totals £
COST OR VALUATION			
At 1 April 2017	750,009	219,510	969,519
Additions	5,492	4,074	9,566
At 31 March 2018	755,501	223,584	979,085
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 April 2017	-	205,886	205,886
Charge for year	•	4,425	4,425
At 31 March 2018		210,311	210,311
			
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 March 2018	755,501	13,273	768,774
			
At 31 March 2017	750,009	13,624	763,633

The freehold land and property are not depreciated on the grounds that, based upon an annual review for impairment, the depreciation charge and accumulated depreciation would be immaterial.

Freehold property used for investment purposes are stated at their independent valuation.

Cost or valuation at 31 March 2018 is represented by:

		Freehold	Plant and	
		property	machinery	Totals
		£	£	£
	Valuation in 2015	100,000	-	100,000
	Valuation in 2016	10,000	-	10,000
	Valuation in 2017	15,000	-	15,000
	Cost	630,501	223,584	854,085
		755,501	223,584	979,085
			===	
5.	STOCKS			
			2018	2017
			£	£
	Brickyard stock		181,488	136,348
	Farm valuation		6,482	13,896
			187,970	150,244
	•		====	

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Ο.	DEBIORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		2018 £	2017 £
	Trade debtors	134,925	114,382
	Other debtors	16,015	1,529
	Prepayments and accrued income	13,037	22,335
		163,977	138,246
7.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	•	
٠.	CREDITORIST MISCONIST MEDING DOL WITHIN ONE TERM	2018	2017
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	49,000	49,000
	Hire purchase contracts	-	475
	Trade creditors	96,623	98,668
	Social security and other taxes	44,194	28,836
	Other creditors	4,397	12,836
	Accrued expenses	35,109	28,305
		229,323	218,120
8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR		
	ILAN	2018	2017
		£	£
	Bank loans - 1-2 years	53,500	53,500
	Bank loans - 2-5 years	97,901	145,646
		151,401	199,146
		====	====
9.	SECURED DEBTS		
	The following secured debts are included within creditors:		
		2018	2017
	•	£	£
	Bank loans	200,401	248,146

Bank borrowings are secured by a legal charge over the freehold property at Brickfields, Bulmer, and over the property known as Corner Cottage, Bulmer.

10. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is controlled by Peter Minter who owns 74% of the issued share capital.